

Wisconsin Department of Transportation

February 24, 2016

Chief Steven Bane City of West Allis Fire Department 7332 W. National Ave. West Allis, WI 53214 SE REGION 141 NW Barstow Street P.O. Box 798 Waukesha, WI 53187-0798

Telephone: (262) 548-5902 FAX: (262) 548-6424

E-mail: waukesha.dtd@dot.state.wi.us

Subject:

Zoo Interchange Traffic Mitigation Contract

ID 1060-37-92, Contract 34

Chief Bane:

Enclosed is your signed, fully executed contract for an All-Terrain Emergency Vehicle for use on the above-mentioned project. WisDOT has authorized funding to the West Allis Fire Department for the purchase of an All-Terrain Emergency Vehicle in the calendar year 2015.

This represents a total traffic mitigation allocation of \$45,000.00 to the West Allis Fire Department for the Zoo Interchange Traffic Mitigation Contract.

If you have any questions regarding this contract, please do not hesitate to contact me at (262) 521-4433.

Sincerely,

Chris Hager, P.E.

SE Freeways Team – Work Zone Traffic Lead WisDOT SE Region Zoo Interchange Project (262) 521-4433 christopher.hager@dot.wi.gov

AGREEMENT BETWEEN

THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS FIRE DEPARTMENT

State Project I.D. 1060-37-92 CONTRACT NO. 34 2015 Traffic Mitigation Zoo Interchange Project

This agreement is a formal partnership, made and entered into between the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (DEPARTMENT) and the West Allis Fire Department (CITY), to provide for services as described herein. The Wisconsin Department of Transportation and West Allis Fire Department are partnering during the Zoo Interchange Project (PROJECT) to ensure that emergency response capabilities are not adversely affected by roadway reconstruction.

The DEPARTMENT advises implementation of a comprehensive and cost effective transportation management plan that will help ensure the safety, accessibility and mobility for the traveling public in the PROJECT area. The PROJECT area is defined as interstates I-94 and I-894/USH-45 from Lincoln Avenue on the south, west of Underwood Parkway on the west, Burleigh Road on the north and 70th Street on the east. Included in the PROJECT area are local alternate route streets within two miles of the interstate roadways.

All-Terrain Emergency Vehicle

Access to areas within the work zone is difficult for typical emergency response vehicles due to rugged terrain within the job site. The DEPARTMENT will provide \$45,000 to the CITY to purchase an All-Terrain Emergency Vehicle for use when responding to incidents in the PROJECT area. The CITY will equip, operate, and maintain the All-Terrain Emergency Vehicle once purchased. The DEPARTMENT may transfer the storage of the vehicle to another municipality depending on project needs. The municipality who has possession of the vehicle at any given time shall be responsible for properly equipping, operating, and maintaining the All-Terrain Emergency Vehicle and be responsible for repairing or replacing any damaged equipment or supplies left in the vehicle during its use of the vehicle, which equipment and supplies to remain the sole property of the CITY. Vehicle is to remain dedicated to the PROJECT for the life of the vehicle, which is expected to be at least four years. At the conclusion of the four year period, the CITY shall assume sole ownership of the vehicle.

At all times, the vehicle shall be in the sole possession of the CITY with the CITY designated as the primary operator of the vehicle, however, the CITY shall share the usage of the All-Terrain Emergency Vehicle with all municipalities participating in their Mutual Aid Box Alarm System (known as MABAS) division. MABAS is a mutual aid measure that may be used for deploying fire, rescue and emergency medical services personnel in a multi-jurisdictional and/or multi-agency response. Equipment, personnel or services provided under MABAS are at no charge between municipalities. Expenses recovered from the responsible parties are equitably

distributed. In addition, emergency personnel that respond to the emergency remain employees of their initial department or agency. In addition to the uses described herein, the CITY has the right to use the vehicle for other events that occur within the general vicinity of the PROJECT area in the sole discretion of the CITY, with the main purpose of the vehicle to be used within the PROJECT area.

Basis of Payment

The CITY shall charge actual costs incurred and attributable to the work performed and described above under this agreement to the DEPARTMENT. The DEPARTMENT will provide to the CITY reimbursable funding for these functions in the amount of \$45,000. Total reimbursement to the CITY for traffic mitigation measures under this agreement will not exceed \$45,000 as detailed in Attachment A: City of West Allis Fire Department - Cost Estimate. Billings shall be directed by the CITY to the attention of Chris Hager, Wisconsin Department of Transportation, Southeast Region, 141 NW Barstow Street, P.O. Box 798, Waukesha, WI 53187-0798 and will include a statement of expenses supported by a description of items and services provided and expended. The DEPARTMENT shall pay the bill promptly upon receipt thereof.

Notifications

Other correspondence and notifications required under this agreement shall be given as follows:

Notice to the CITY:

Jay Scharfenberg

Deputy Chief - Bureau of Training and Safety

City of West Allis Fire Department

7332 W National Ave West Allis, WI 53214 Office: (414) 302-8907 Mobile: (414) 881-5333 jscharfenberg@westalliswi.gov

Chief Steven Bane

City of West Allis Fire Department

7332 W. National Ave. West Allis, WI 53214

(414) 302-8900

sbane@ci.west-allis.wi.us

Notice to the Department:

Chris Hager, PE

Work Zone Transportation Management Plan Lead

Zoo Interchange Project

WisDOT SE Region - Southeast Freeways PDS

141 NW Barstow

Waukesha, WI 53187-0798

(262) 521-4433

christopher.hager@dot.wi.gov

Signatures:

This agreement may only be amended by a written document signed by each of the parties hereto

APPROVED	n Veine	3/19/5
City of West Allis, Mayor		Date
APPROVED Myric	a Schultz	3-17-15
City of West Allis, City Clerk	K	Date
APPROVED City of West Allis, Fire Depa	- D Beve	3-27-15 Date
APPROVEDFor the Wisconsin Departmen	ML	10/27/15 Date
APPROVED	SCOTT WALKER	FEB 1 7 2016
Governor, State of Wisconsin		Date

Approved as to form this 14 day of

Scott E. Post City Attorney COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

Countersigned this day of Apple, and I certify that the necessary funds have been provided to pay the hability that may be incurred, by the city of West Allis under this Agreement.

Mark D. Wyss Director of Finance/Comptroller

Attachment A: City of West Allis Fire Department Cost Estimate

State Project I.D. 1060-37-92 CONTRACT NO. 34 2015 Traffic Mitigation Zoo Interchange Project

Service Service	Weekly Rate	No. of Weeks	Cost
All-Terrain Emergency Vehicle	\$900	50	\$45,000
Total			\$45,000